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PROPOSED The proposed project includes the demolition of the two existing commercial structures

PROJECT: along Olympic Boulevard and a nursery school on Saint Andrews Place, as well as the
construction, use and maintenance of a 7-story mixed-use development containing
approximately 174,415 square feet of floor area, with a floor area ratio (FAR) of 3.41:1.
The project proposes 4,800 square feet of commercial uses and a total of 153 dwelling
units, 137 of which will be market-rate and 16 will be restricted to Extremely Low-Income
Households. The building will have a maximum height of 85 feet, as measured from grade.
The unit mix will be comprised of 114 one-bedroom, 32 two-bedroom, six (6) three-
bedroom and one (1) four-bedroom units. The project will provide 136 standard
automobile parking spaces, four (4) ADA parking spaces, 20 EVSE parking spaces and 40
EV parking spaces, 102 long-term bicycle parking spaces and 11 short-term bicycle
parking spaces for residential use. Additionally, the project will provide 3 standard
automobile parking spaces, 1 ADA parking space, 1 EVSE parking space and 2 EV
parking spaces, 3 long-term bicycle parking spaces and 3 short-term bicycle parking
spaces for commercial use. Seven commercial automobile parking spaces and 14
residential automobile parking spaces will be located on the ground floor.
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REQUESTED
ACTION:

An Appeal of the February 6, 2024, Director of Planning determination which approved the
following Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project,
and Site Plan Review pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) Sections 12.22
A.31,12.22 A.25(g) and 16.05:

1.

2.

Determined, that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by
the justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines regarding cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, or historical resources
applies;

Approve with Conditions a Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Compliance Review for a qualifying Tier 3 project,
totaling 153 dwelling units, reserving 16 units for Extremely Low Income Household
occupancy for a period of 55 years, utilizing Base Incentives and the following
Additional Incentives:

1. Height Increase. A 22-foot height increase in the R3-1 Zone to a maximum 67 feet

in height in lieu of the maximum 45-foot height limit, as otherwise required by
LAMC Section 12.21.1.

2. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction in the useable open space requirement to

allow a minimum of 12,469 square feet in lieu of the minimum 16,625 square feet,
as otherwise required by LAMC Section 12.21 G.2;

3. Averaging of Floor Area, Density, Parking, Open Space, and Permitting

Vehicular Access. An averaging of floor area and density over the project site and
permit vehicular access from a less restrictive zone to a more restrictive zone.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Determine, that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by

the justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is

exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence

demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA

Guidelines regarding cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, or historical resources
applies;

Deny the appeal of DIR-2021-6250-TOC-HCA; and Sustain the decision of the
Director of Planning conditionally approving a Transit Oriented Communities

Affordable Housing Incentive Program, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code

(“LAMC”) Sections 12.22 A.31 and 12.22 A.25(g), and Site Plan Review pursuant

to LAMC 16.05 allowing the construction, use, and maintenance of a 7-story

mixed-use building containing approximately 174,415 square feet of floor area, of

which 4,800 square feet will be for commercial uses, with 153 dwelling units,

reserving 16 for Extremely Low-Income Households; and
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3. Adopt the Director of Planning’s Conditions of Approval and Findings for DIR-
2022-2825-TOC-SPR-HCA.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

94»% C%%' grd%»&?a/ @mzalefz/

Jane J. Choi, AICP, Principal City Planner Griselda Gonzalez, City Planner

Kearte V%ﬂ&g

Ricardo Vazquez, Planning Associate

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is
uncertain since there may be several other items on the agenda. Written communications may
be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los
Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1299) or emailed to cpc@lacity.org. While all written
communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to
Commission the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda
items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the
public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this
agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title 1l of the Americans with
Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and
upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these
programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or
other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability
of services, please make your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the
meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

On February 6, 2024, the Director of Planning approved a project using the Transit Oriented
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program for the construction, use, and maintenance
of a seven-story mixed-use building with 153 residential units, reserving 16 dwelling units for
Extremely Low Income Households for a period of 55 years with Tier 3 incentives. Additionally,
the Director of Planning approved a Site Plan Review for the project per LAMC 16.05.

The proposed project includes the demolition of the two existing commercial structures along
Olympic Boulevard as well as the nursery school on Saint Andrews Place. The project also
includes the construction use and maintenance of a seven (7) story mixed-use development
containing 174,415 square feet of floor area, with a floor area ratio (FAR) of 3.41:1. The project
proposes 4,800 square feet of commercial uses and a total of 153 dwelling units, 137 of which
will be market-rate and 16 will be restricted to Extremely Low-Income Households. The building
will have a maximum of 85 feet, as measured from grade. The unit mix will be comprised of 114
one-bedroom, 32 two-bedroom, 6 three-bedroom and one (1) four-bedroom units.

Figure 1. Project Rendering at the Corner of Saint Andrews Place and Olympic Boulevard

BACKGROUND

The project consists of 12 continuous rectangle-shaped lots in an L-shaped configuration with a
total lot size of approximately 51,124 square feet (48,512 square feet after dedication). The
project site is located on the northerly side of Olympic Boulevard with approximately 247 of
street frontage. The project site is bounded to the west by Gramercy Drive where it has 275 feet
of street frontage, and to the east by Saint Andrews Place where it has 125 feet of street



DIR-2022-2825-TOC-SPR -HCA -1A A-2

frontage. The project is zoned C2-1 and R3-1 and designated for General Commercial and
Medium Residential. The project is not located within the boundaries of or subject to any
specific plan, community design overly or “Q” Qualified Conditions or “D” Development
Limitations ordinance. The site is located within the Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone, the City
of Los Angeles Transit Priority Area and is within the Housing Element Inventory of Sites.
Additionally, the site is within Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone Area. The project site is not
within a liquification area or a flood zone.

Per the TOC Referral Form, dated October 8, 2020, the project site is located within one-half
mile of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) Rapid 705 and
Santa Monica Bus 7 transit stops. As such, the project is eligible for Tier 3 TOC Affordable
Housing Incentives. Tier 3 Base Incentives require On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at the
rate of 10 percent of the total number of units for Extremely Low Income Households. The
project proposes to set aside 16 units, that is over 10 percent of the total 153 units, for
Extremely Low Income Households. The project qualifies for three (3) additional incentives if
eleven (11) percent of the base 90 units is set aside for Extremely Low Income Households.
The project proposes to set aside 16 units, that is over eleven (11) percent of the base 90 units,
for Extremely Low Income Households. As such, the project is eligible for up to three (3)
Additional Incentives. Pursuant to the SB 8 (TOC) Determination Letter dated February 22,
2022, and prepared by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department
(HCIDLA), the provisions of SB 330 do not apply to commercial properties. Therefore, no SB
330 replacement affordable units are required. As such, the project complies with SB 8.

____1 | Project site

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES (TOC)

Tier 1 B Tier:
Tier 2 B Tierd

Figure 2. ZIMAS Transit Oriented Communities / AB 2097 showing the sites eligibility for Tier 3

Pursuant to the TOC Affordable Housing Incentives Program, the project was determined to be
eligible for the base incentives which are granted by-right for eligible TOC projects, and the
following three (3) Additional Incentives to construct the proposed project as listed below:

a. Height Increase. A 22-foot height increase in the R3-1 Zone to a maximum 67 feet
in height in lieu of the maximum 45-foot height limit, as otherwise required by LAMC
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Section 12.21.1.

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction in the useable open space requirement to allow
a minimum of 12,469 square feet in lieu of the minimum 16,625 square feet, as
otherwise required by LAMC Section 12.21 G.2;

c. Averaging of Floor Area, Density, Parking, Open Space, and Permitting
Vehicular Access. An averaging of floor area and density over the project site and
permit vehicular access from a less restrictive zone to a more restrictive zone.

Surrounding Neighborhood:

The surrounding properties are developed with urban uses. Properties to the south, across
Olympic Boulevard, are zoned C2-1, designated for General Commercial, and improved with a
three-story commercial building housing a community bank and a parking lot. To the west
across Gramercy Drive and along Olympic Boulevard there is a five-story hotel on a lot that is
zoned C2-1, designated General Commercial. To the north of the hotel, along Gramercy Drive,
properties are zoned R3-1, designated Medium Residential and are improved with one and two
story multifamily and single-family structures. Adjoining the subject property to the north along
Gramercy Drive the lot is zoned R3-1, designated Medium Residential and improved with a 19-
unit three story multifamily structure. Adjoining the property to the north along Saint Andrew’s
Place the site is zoned R3-1, designated Medium Residential and improved multifamily
buildings. To the east of the subject project on Olympic the property is zoned C2-1, designed
General Commercial and is improved with a one-story commercial structure that is currently
used by automotive repair facilities. To the east of the subject project along Saint Andrews
Place, north of the automotive repair facilities, the property is zoned R3-1, designated Medium
Residential and improved with a two-story duplex.

Communications from the Public:
Planning staff received six (6) emails from the public supporting the demolition of the existing

structures on the site and the development of the project. The emails cite concerns over public
safety at the site.

APPEAL ANALYSIS

APPEAL SUMMARY

On February 6, 2024, the Director of Planning issued a Determination to conditionally approve
Base and Additional Incentives for increased density, additional height, reduced parking,
reduced open space and averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and permitting
vehicular access, and a Site Plan Review.

The Planning Director’s decision determined, based on the whole of the administrative record,
that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exception contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines
regarding location, cumulative impact, significant effects or unusual circumstances, scenic
highways, hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies.

On February 20, 2024, an appeal was filed for the subject case by Brian Flynn of Lozeau Drury
LLP, on behalf of the Supporters Alliance for Environmental Responsibility (SAFER). The
appeal justification includes grievances against the land use decision as well as the Class 32
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infill development Categorical Exemption issued for the project, under Environmental Case No.
ENV-2022-2826-CE.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A.25(g)(2)(i)(f) and appeal process for TOC entitlements, only
an applicant, abutting property owners, and abutting tenants can appeal the TOC determination.
The Appellant here does not meet this criterion. The appeal that is currently before the
Commission only relates to the Director of Planning’s Determination regarding Site Plan
Review.

The Appeal Justification letter includes CEQA-related appeal points. this Staff Report addresses
these points below.

APPEAL POINT 1: Site Plan Review was approved in error.

The appellant states that CEQA review must be complete before the City approved the Project’s
entitlements. The appellant asserts that the CEQA review was not conducted properly and by
failing to properly conduct environmental review under CEQA, the “Planning Director’s approval
of the Project’s Site Plan Review entitlement is invalid.”

STAFF RESPONSE 1:

The appellant challenges the Planning Director’s determination conditionally approving the Site
Plan Review entitlement in conjunction with the proposed project but fails to cite any specific
issues that relate to the Site Plan Review component of the land use determination. The appeal,
rather, focuses on the determination that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA
Guideline, Section 15332 (Class 32, Infill Development). As demonstrated in the Justification for
the Class 32 Categorical Exemption dated February 2024 the proposed project was analyzed
under CEQA and there is substantial evidence in the record to support the decision-maker’'s
determination that the project is exempt from CEQA. As evidenced in the February 6, 2024
determination letter, the necessary findings were made to confirm that the project meets the
requirements for Site Plan Review. The Site Plan Review Findings that were made include the
following: the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of
the Community Plan and does not conflict with any applicable regulations or standards; the
arrangement of the proposed development is consistent and compatible with existing and future
development in neighboring properties; and the project contains adequate amenities and is
within close proximity to transit services which will contribute to the habitability of the residents
and minimize the impacts on neighboring properties.

APPEAL POINT 2:

The appellant asserts that there is “a lack of substantial evidence in the record that the Project
met the requirements of the Infill Exemption,” the categorical exemption pursuant to Section
15332 of the CEQA Guidelines. The appellant also asserts that members of SAFER who live
and/or work in the vicinity of the proposed Project will “breathe the air, suffer traffic congestion,
and will suffer other environmental impacts of the Project unless it is properly mitigated” and that
an “initial study followed by an EIR or negative declaration” should have been prepared.

STAFF RESPONSE 2:

The CEQA Guidelines provide that a Class 32 CE may not be used if any of five (5) exceptions
apply: (a) cumulative impacts; (b) significant effect; (c) scenic highways; (d) hazardous waste
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sites; and (e) historical resources. Specifically, the Appellant indirectly contends that the
significant effect exception applies to the proposed project because the members of appellant
group “will suffer ... environmental impacts of the Project unless it is properly mitigated.” CEQA
Guidelines exception 15300.2(c) states that a categorical exemption is inapplicable “where there
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due
to unusual circumstances.” An agency’s determination that a project falls within a categorical
exemption includes an implied finding that none of the exceptions identified in the CEQA
Guidelines apply. Instead, the burden of proof shifts to the challenging party to produce
evidence showing that one of the exceptions applies to take the project out of the exempt
category. (San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco (2014) 226 Cal.App.4"
1012, 1022-23.)

Here, the Appellant has not met its burden to show any exception, including significant effect,
applies, as there is no evidence in the record to conclude that there will be a significant effect on
the environment caused by the proposed project. Speculation that significant effects on the
environment will occur simply because the project is approved is insufficient to trigger this
exception and is not evidence that the proposed project will have adverse impacts (Hines v.
California Coastal Comm’n (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830, 857. The appellant asserts that “rather
than exempt the Project from CEQA, the City should have prepared an initial study followed by
an EIR or negative declaration in accordance with CEQA prior to consideration of approvals for
the Project.” However, the Appellant has not submitted any substantial evidence that validates
its assertions that the significant effect exception applies and that the exemption is not
appropriate. Furthermore, the Appellant does not state which significant effects are actually at
issue other than making a vague claim that members of SAFER will “breathe the air, suffer
traffic congestion, and will suffer other environmental impacts of the Project unless it is properly
mitigated”. For example, automobile delay, as described solely by level of service or similar
measures of vehicular capacity or traffic congestion, cannot constitute a significant
environmental impact for purposes of CEQA. (Public Resources Code § 21099.)

As demonstrated in the Justification for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption dated July 2024,
the proposed project and other projects in the vicinity are subject to Regulatory Compliance
Measures (RCMs) related to air quality, noise, hazardous materials, geology, and
transportation. Numerous RCMs in the City’s Municipal Code and State law provide
requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from construction related air quality,
noise, traffic, and parking are less than significant. For example, the South Coast Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD) has District Rules related to dust control during construction,
type and emission of construction vehicles, architectural coating, and air pollution. The project
submitted a Noise Technical Study dated June 2024 by Impact Sciences that found that
regulatory compliance measures ensure that noise from the project would be less than
significant. All projects are subject to the City’s Noise Ordinance No. 144,331, which regulates
construction equipment and maximum noise levels during construction and operation. The
Justification for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption contained a reference error. The Air Quality
report for the project was produced by Meridian Consultants and is dated February 2023. The
report found that “[t]he Project would result in less than significant cumulative air quality impacts
during construction and operation of the Project.” RCMs in the Municipal Code, ensure that any
noise resulting from the construction of the project would be less than significant. The Tree
Report was conducted by George Applegate (RCA# 1830) and is dated March 23, 2022. The
Tree Report was reviewed by the Urban Forestry Division (UFD), stamp dated by UFD on June
20, 2023. Note, no street tree or protected tree may be removed without prior approval of the
Board of Public Works/Urban Forestry Divis (BPW) under LAMC Sections 62.161 - 62.171. Any
potential tree removal is thus governed by RCMs in the municipal code that makes the removal
less than significant.
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CONCLUSION AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The appeal of the Planning Director’s Site Plan Review does not demonstrate that the Planning
Director erred or abused discretion. The findings made to approve the Site Plan Review, and to
determine that the project is categorically exempt have been done in full conformance with the
applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the California Environmental
Quality Act. The development is consistent with the underlying zone and the TOC Guidelines,
and the building has been designed and conditioned to be sensitive to and compatible with
surrounding uses. The project site is located in an area zoned for medium residential. Providing
additional housing on an underutilized site that fronts a commercial corridor (Olympic
Boulevard) is in line with the City’s overarching goals, policies, and objectives for new
development.

Therefore, it is recommended that the City Planning Commission affirm that the project is
categorically exempt from environmental review, deny the appeal, sustain the Director's
Determination approving the Site Plan Review and adopt the Director’s conditions of approval.
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PROJECT SUMMARY

EXHIBIT "A’

ariners

PROJECTNAME:  THE BORA 3355/3377 DENSITY*
C2-1: 50 D.U (19,829 / 400 SF= 49.5)
ADDRESS: 3399 W OLYMPIC BLVD., LOS ANGELES CA 90019 ALLOWABLE: 85 DWELLING UNIT (50 D.U X 1.7
LOTS: C2-1 ZONE R3-1: 40 D.U (31,295 / 800 = 39.1) Page NO. of
3377, 3363, 3365, 3355 W OLYMPIC BLVD., LOS ANGELES CA 90019 ALLOWABLE: 68 DWELLING UNITS (40 D.U X 1.7%)
998, 996 S GRAMERCY DR., LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 TOTAL ALLOWED: 153 DWELLING UNITS _ _ _ _
991 S ST ANDREWS PL.. LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 Case NO ] DIR-2022-2825-SPR-HCA
R3-1 ZONE TOTAL PROPOSED: 153 DWELLING UNITS
986, 984, 980, 974 S GRAMERCY DR., LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 (83 UNITS IN C2-1 70 UNITS IN R3-1)
989 S ST ANDREWS PL.. LOS ANGELES, CA 90019
PROGRAMS
FIRE SPRINKLER:  NFPA 13
RESIDENTIAL UNIT MIX COMMERCIAL (CORE AND SHELL) =
TOC: TIER 3 o o
UNIT TYPE COUNT | PERCENTAGE| TYPE TOTAL | PERCENTAGE SPACE # AREA (SQ. FT.) o
HEIGHT* UNIT A1 46 30.1% #01 3,600 USRS
C2-1. 85° (NO HEIGHT LIMIT) N UNIT A2 54 35.3% #02 1,200 = <
R3-1: 67" (45'+ 22' TOC ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE**) UNIT A3 3 > 0% TOTAL 4.800 é 39
SETBACK UNIT A4 5 3.3% O =1
UNIT A5 1 0.7% m s
BUILDING LINE: 15' ALONG GRAMERCY & ST ANDREWS ON R3-1 ZONE UNIT A6 5 339 114 UNIT(S) 745% W =
UNIT B1 9 5.9% L =38
R3-1 REQUIRED:  FRONT YARD: 15' (GRAMERCY & ST ANDREWS ON R3-1 ZONE) = — 39
SIDE YARD: 10' (5'+ 5', 5 STORIES ABOVE 2ND FLOOR) UNIT B3 4 2.6%
REAR YARD: NONE (CORNER THRU LOT) UNIT B5 4 2.6%
| | e | | ' UNIT B6 10 6.5%
e R3-1 PROVIDED:  FRONT YARD: 15' (GRAMERCY & ST ANDREWS ON R3-1 ZONE) NI BB - 3.3% 32 UNIT(S) 20.0%
SIDE YARD: 10' (5'+ 5', 5 STORIES ABOVE 2ND FLOOR) 0
PROJECT DESCRIPTION UNIT C1 1 0.7%
C2-1 REQUIRED:  FRONT YARD: NONE (GRAMERCY & ST ANDREWS ON R3-1 ZONE) UNIT C2 2 1.3%
NEW PROPOSED 7-STORY MIXED USE APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT. SIDE YARD: NONE UNIT C3 3 2 0% 6 UNIT(S) 3.9%
5-STORY OF RESIDENTIAL(TYPE-IIl A ) OVER SINGLE OR DOUBLE PODIUM WITH TWO LEVELS OF SUBTERRANEAN REAR YARD: NONE (CORNER THRU LOT) - -
UNIT D1 1 0.7% 1 UNIT(S) 0.7%
PARKING(TYPE-I A ). FULLY SPRINKLED. :
C2-1 PROVIDED:  FRONT YARD: NONE (GRAMERCY & ST ANDREWS ON R3-1 ZONE) TOTAL 153 UNIT(S) 100.0%
A TOTAL PROPOSED OF MAXIUM OF 5,000 SF OF COMMERCIAL SPACE AND 153 UNITS OF DWELLING UNITS. 16 UNITS (10% OF SIDE YARD: NONE
TOTAL UNITS) ARE ELI UNITS. RESIDENTIAL PARKING PER 12.21A4 RESIDENTIAL PARKING PER TOC TIER 3*
PER LAMC 12.22A.18(C)(3), NO YARD REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO THE RESIDENTIAL PORTIONS OF
THE PROJECT REQUESTS A SITE PLAN REVIEW. IT IS ALSO REQUESTING TO USE THE TOC BASE INCENTIVE TO INCREASE BUILDINGS LOCATED ON LOTS IN THE CR, C1, C1.5, C2, C4 AND C5 ZONES USED FOR COMBINED HABITABLE ROOM |  COUNT REQUIRED TOTAL UNITS COUNT COUNT REQUIRED TOTAL
F.A.R AND REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING AND SEEKING THREE ADDITIONAL ON-MENU INCENTIVES FOR REDUCTION IN OPEN COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES, IF SUCH PORTIONS ARE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR RESIDENTIAL 3 ROOMS 114 15 1710 3 ROOMS 153 05 76.5
SPACE, INCREASE IN HEIGHT IN THE R3-ZONE: AND AVERAGING OF FAR, DENSITY, PARKING, OPEN SPACE, AND VEHICULAR USES, ABUT A STREET, PRIVATE STREET OR ALLEY, AND THE FIRST FLOOR OF SUCH BUILDINGS AT GROUND > 3 ROOMS 39 20 - TOTAL 153 =
ACCESS. LEVEL IS USED FOR COMMERCIAL USES OR FOR ACCESS TO THE RESIDENTIAL PORTIONS OF SUCH - -
BUILDINGS. TOTAL 153 249.0 PROVIDED 200
NOT A PUBLIC HOUSING FACILITY OWNED AND/OR OPERATED BY, FOR OR ON BEHALF OF A PUBLIC ENTITY AND NOT
RECEIVING ANY TAX CREDIT FOR STATE OR FEDERAL. NOT A TCAC FACILITY. 100% PRIVATELY FUNDED. LOT AREA (PER SURVEY) LOT AREA (PER SURVEY) COMMERCIAL PARKING PER 12.21A4 COMMERCIAL PARKING PER TOC : 30% REDUCTION*
PRE-DEDICATION POST-DEDICATION
ZONE SQ.FT. ZONE SQ.FT. COMMERCIAL SQ. FT. REQUIRED TOTAL COMMERCIAL SQ. FT. REQUIRED TOTAL
RETAIL TI #1 & #2 4.800 1 PER 500 SF 9.6 RETAIL TI #1 & #2 4.800 1 PER 500 SF 6.7
C2-1 19,829.00 C2-1 18,367.00 ! !
31.295.00 31.145.00 TOTAL 4 800 10 TOTAL 4,800 7
R3-1 299 R3-1 149, ENTERPRISE ZONE, LAMC 12.21A4(X)(3) ONLY PROVIDED 7
LEGAL DESCRIPTION TOTAL 51,124.00 TOTAL 49,512.00 REQUIRES 1 PARKING PER 500 SF COMMERCIAL
PARCEL 1: FAR CALCULATION (PRE-DEDICATION) PARKING COUNT PARKING COUNT
LOT 122 AND THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 123 OF THE COUNTRY CLUB HEIGHTS, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, - (COMMERCIAL - ALL STANDARD) (RESIDENTIAL) - ASSIGNED PARKING
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 56, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID ZONE SQ. FT. FARRATIO FAR (SQ. FT) STALL TYPE COUNT  |PERCENTAGE STALL TYPE COUNT |PERCENTAGE
COUNTY. C2-1 19,829.00 3.75 74 358.75 EV SPACE ) 2869 EV SPACE 40 20.0%
PARCEL 2: R3-1 25 691.00 450 115 609.50 (INCL. 1 VAN ACCESS) e EVSE 20 10.0%
THE SOUTHERLY 25 FEET OF LOT 123, COUNTRY CLUB HEIGHTS, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF (AFTER SETBACK) ’ | ’ EVSE 1 14.3% ADA . > 0%
CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 56, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. TOTAL 189,968.25 ADA 1 14.3% (INCL. 1 VAN ACCESS) e
PARCEL 3 (INCL. 1 VAN ACCESS) | RESIDENTIAL 136 68.0%
' COMMERCIAL ( STANDARD) 3 42.9% )
THE NORTH 30 FEET OF LOT 157 AND ALL OF LOTS 158, 159 AND 160 AND THE COUTHERLY 25 FEET OF LOT 161 OF COUNTRY CLUB FAR CALCULATION (POST-DEDICATION) J70 TOTAL 200 100.0% S
HEIGHTS, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNT OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 56, - TOTAL 7 100.0% NOTE:
OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. ZONE SQ.FT. FAR RATIO FAR(SQ.FT) 3 EV SPACES WITH 8' WIDE AISLE PROVIDED. s o
C2-1 18,367.00 3.75 68,876.25 (1IN EVERY 25 EV SPACES PER GREEN CODE 4.106.4.2.2) 2| PZARESUBMIT 31822
PARCEL 4: R3-1 PARKING COUNT 3 ,DCPSUMBIT | 4104122
LOT 162 AND THE NORTH ONE-HALF OF LOT 161, COUNTRY CLUB HEIGHTS, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, AFTER SETBACK 25 556.00 450 115,002.00 (PER FLOOR) PARKING TYPE: 4 PUNCECKH |, a1
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 56, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID ( ) STANDARD: 109 SPACES R
COUNTY. TOTAL 183,878.25 FLOOR RESIDENTIAL | COMMERCIAL COMPACT: 91 SPACES 7 :DCP RESUBMIT REV 02 : 5112123
GROUND FLOOR 14 7
FAR AREA TABULATION (SQ. FT.) BASEMENT 0f 88
BASEMENT 02 98 i
FLOOR PARKING /UTILITY | COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL GROSS TOTAL TOTAL 500 -
BASEMENT 02 38,250 0 350 38,600
VICINITY MAP BIKE PARKING
_ T T BASEMENT 01 37,965 0 635 38,600
| “ | GROUND 2199 4500 1,97 %619 (L:c?r{\l"clavI FglgI:AAL SIS P??I{(EH‘(IQCL;JIRED/ PROVIDED) LOCATED AT GROUND FLOOR
SECOND 1415 0 28,535 29,950 SHORT TERM: 3 (REQUIRED/ PROVIDED) LOCATED AT GROUND FLOOR
THIRD 1415 0 28,385 29 800
RESIDENTIAL BIKE PARKING
FOURTH 1415 0 28,385 29,800 LONG TERM: 102 (REQUIRED/ PROVIDED) LOCATED AT BASEMENT 01 —
FIFTH 1415 0 28,285 29.700 SHORT TERM: 11(REQUIRED/ PROVIDED) LOCATED AT GROUND FLOOR
SIXTH 1415 0 26,2685 29,700 OPEN SPACE* (SEE A1.08 OPEN SPACE CALCULATION FOR MORE DETAILS)
SEVENTH 1,140 0 14,785 15,925 TOTAL REQUIRED: 12,469 SF (16,625 SF x 25% REDUCTION**)
SUBTOTAL 106,370 4,800 169,615 TOTAL PROVIDED: 12,540 SF
FAR TOTAL 174.415.0 < ALLOWABLE FAR NOTE: * TOC BASIC INCENTIVE
GROSS TOTAL 280,785.0 SF ** TOC ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE
LOT TIE WILL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO BUILDING
PERMIT ISSUANCE
JOB NO: 210917
SHEET TITLE
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST PROJECT
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE 1. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING SUMMARY
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES PLUMBING CODE, 2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & MONITORING
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES MECHANICAL CODE 3. DEMOLITION
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES ELECTRICAL CODE 4. FIRE SPRINKLERS
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE 5. STEEL STAIR STATUS _PLAN CHECK
e 2020 EDITION OF LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING CODE 6. POOL SHEET NO.
e 2019 EDITION OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 7. RETAINING WALLS A1 O 1
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3332 OPEN SPACE FLOOR AREA FOR ZONING CODE CALCULATION
EXCLUSION: EXTERIOR WALL, STAIRWAY SHAFT,
EQUIPMENT ROOM,PARKING, BASEMENT STORAGE tindmore Pariners
3530 Wilshire Blvd, #1830
T T OFFICE 12137881175
I I FAX +1.213.788.1174
: : . EMAIL info@a-n-d-m-o-r-e.com
| | —] OPEN SPACE REQUIRED o 2-0+-C-m-0--e.com
I | 1
I | N - UNIT TYPE UNIT COUNT REQ SF/COUNT TOTAL SF
i i %%é —t a 18R 114 100 11,400
| | . 2BR 32 125 4,000
I I | ADDITIONAL SETBACK 150" ﬁ 3BR 6 175 1,050
: : AFTER 56'-0" FROM 2
I | FACE OF GROUND FLOOR < 4BR 1 175 175
i I -1 a EL. = 196.50'
: ! : S R TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE 16,625 SF S
| | || == — N — T ] .
i ; i ; | 1 1 o | TOTAL REQUIRED AFTER TOC INCENTIVE (25% REDUCTION): 12,469 SF N
: : : : ! L} 7777777 I | | EL. =196.50 | | m mn 2
L | | | | | ‘ ™M Og
- ! - ! e = = r FRONT YARD o I—% ™M O 5
! - % I R ‘_ _-‘_ - ‘_ - R iy = ‘ = SETBACK15:01 " | | : | SIDE YARD SETBACK 100" E <
| b3 1 O o b B 1 ISR € 00 = | s ] o S S § 2 ©
- . : SRR N e g — I N By o . N s OPEN SPACE PROVIDED O w
I T B S S | | P SR S | R e BSOS 0 R Ll R31  s O =y
T TR L e A e T =) | - A CEE R R e et QU3 WEIICIEICAIHILICS Tl AR : : & SPACE COUNT SF TOTAL SF % o W
\ LI g DT \ ST S SR S BT S I WL I m = o
= = = — - - - = — < - - - - - - - - QE_ ...... T e R e . B B 2 O § REC ROOM #1 1 1,600 1,600 12.8% w =
= -— - > T - & EXERCISE ROOM : 615 615 4.9% I o
O | | xn O
0 S L ) ; . - & =
BASEMENT 02 FLOOR AREA BASEMENT 01 FLOOR AREA GROUND FLOOR AREA 2 S s~/ e = REC ROOM #2 1 980 980 7.8%
CIRCULATION 310.0 SF CIRCULATION 550.0 SF LOBBY 5,975.0 SF S | : : = POOL DECK 1 4195 4195 33 5%
PARKING 38,290.0 SF PARKING 38,050.0 SF COMMERCIAL 4,800.0 SF O O I OO B ROOF DECK 1 750 750 6.0%
i . U7
GROSS TOTAL 38,600.0 SF GROSS TOTAL 38,600.0 SF RESIDENTIAL 5,145.0 SF EL = 19650 N SRIVATE
ZONING FAR TOTAL 310.0 SF ZONING FAR TOTAL 550.0 SF TRASH 850.0 SF Co-1 3 ! BALCONY 88 50 4,400 35.1%
- - |83
PARKING A0S - 5k TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE 12,540 SF 100%
GROSS TOTAL 38,710.0 SF EL. = 197.66 EL. = 196.79 EL. = 196.12 -8 §:>
ZONING FAR TOTAL 16,770.0 SF :;<¥ I R
/ == _/7_ ............ \ ......... % \ COMMON OPEN SPACE 8’140 64.9%
PROPERTY LINE AFTER DEDICATION ;
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE : PROPERTY LINE OLYMPIC BLVD. 7 PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 4,400 35.1%
ALL BALCONIES ARE PROVIDED WITH MIN. 6' WIDTH AND DEPTH S
AND ARE AT LEAST 50 SF MIN z REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA FOR COMMON OPEN SPACE (25%) 2,035.00
( w PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA FOR COMMON SPACE 2,450.00 SF
: | K : | i —
R L SR I S8 [ Sl
: . + 4|+ . + - N ++*+II | .
-] ! I Falinse, g atie M GRADE PLANE CALCULATION
. . | +:¢ s i *+*+ | .
| S oot | NORTH
! . e a (196.5 + 196.5 + 196.5 + 197.66 + 196.79 + 196.12 +
' ! i : '
| SR A X | 200.5+203.0 + 196.5 + 196.5 + 196.5 + 196.5) /12 =197.46
. LANDSCAPE AREA PER LAMC 12.21 G L [ I
| = 1,250 SF S . P n
: i .
R
R SR § 000 -
| | BTSSR LIRS - 2 YARD DIAGRAM / GRADE PLANE CALCULATION OPEN SPACE CALCULATION
[+ 3 + o+ e =
i | BSOS X < 3canc AR T
S S s ol
| e g B
. | 4 + FT, | I
R et § #EE ol
B =y "I |
SECOND FLOOR AREA THIRD FLOOR AREA FOURTH FLOOR AREA
RESIDENTIAL 28,535.0 SF RESIDENTIAL 28,385.0 SF RESIDENTIAL 28,385.0 SF STEDATES
CORE + UTILITY 1,415.0 SF CORE + UTILITY 1,415.0 SF CORE + UTILITY 1,415.0 SF NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
GROSS TOTAL 29,950.0 SF GROSS TOTAL 29,800.0 SF GROSS TOTAL 29,800.0 SF 1, PZASUBMIT 13122
ZONING FAR TOTAL 28,5350 SF ZONING FAR TOTAL 28,3850 SF ZONING FAR TOTAL 28,385.0 SF ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA CALCULATION 2 Ef;; Zﬁ?ﬂ“;f” ' IIIII?E
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 16 COUNTS OF BALCONIES PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 16 COUNTS OF BALCONIES PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 20 COUNTS OF BALCONIES it — TYPE-I-A CONSTRUCTION 4 PLAN CHECK 01 81922
. 5 | PLANCHECKREVISION | 10/24/22
i ! FLOOR BUILDING A (SF) | BUILDING B (SF) | BUILDING C (SF) 6 _,DCP RESUBMIT 1221122
: I 7 DCPRESUBMITREVO02 | 512/23
| | BASEMENT 02 38,600.00 . .
LTSy — — | i BASEMENT 01 38,600.00 j j
: r 11 : I . 1 1
Ii n | i | GROUND FLOOR 38,710.00 | |
| . . :
- I U D N i BUILDING A | SECOND FLOOR 29,950.00 . .
[ ’ I | | : I I
I I I : | | TYPE-III-A CONSTRUCTION ' '
! | g : 1 ]
| H — | S | ! THIRD FLOOR 11,790.00 8,775.00 9,060.00 | |
: | I . (@) | I_ .................... . .
| — I | LANDSCAPE AREA PER LAMC 12.21 G i | —I-: FOURTH FLOOR 11,790.00 8,775.00 9,060.00 | |
- S . © =1,200 SF | ;
BT T 2 i e Ii _ FIFTH FLOOR 11,720.00 8,750.00 9,060.00 ' '
| 10-0" | _ | = . |
S ! | : :, 2 SIXTH FLOOR 11,720.00 8,750.00 9,060.00
Y L. : I o
- : | T i | - SEVENTH FLOOR 0.00 6,960.00 9,060.00 SEAL
: | | = | :I : <
| I g I II | BUILDING B BUILDING C || b TOTAL 47,020.00 < 48,000* | 42,010.00 < 48,000* | 45,300.00 < 48,000*
| | ! Je §
o= pupe iR I n\r:- ..... < e — : _|_| ‘ gé ") .
B804 TR s g R RORRRR S0 B R81 o B et B — L s ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA PER CBC 506.2
R ik LS S L Ii J ...................................... J \
: RSN IR S R TR | OLYMPIC BLVD.
AL 10608 ISR SO £38 U LRS00 8 L =81 - g
P ottt = - o T ‘ ‘ ,,
W ( W ( JOBNO: 210917
SHEET TITLE
FIFTH FLOOR AREA S— SIXTH FLOOR AREA S— SEVENTH FLOOR AREA __ @W \ FAR / OPEN SPACE
RESIDENTIAL 285, RESIDENTIAL 285, RESIDENTIAL 785,
2 53 BUILDABLE AREA &
CORE + UTILITY 1415.0 SF CORE + UTILITY 1415.0 SF CORE + UTILITY 1,140.0 SF Pa e N 0 Of DIAGRAM
GROSS TOTAL 29,700.0 SF GROSS TOTAL 29,700.0 SF GROSS TOTAL 15,925.0 SF NOR g .
ZONING FAR TOTAL 28,285.0 SF ZONING FAR TOTAL 28,285.0 SF ZONING FAR TOTAL 14,785.0 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 14 COUNTS OF BALCONIES PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 15 COUNTS OF BALCONIES PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 7 COUNTS OF BALCONIES NORTH Cas e N 0 DI R- 2 O 2 2 - 2 8 2 5 - S P R- H CA STATUS  PLAN CHECK
] SHEET NO.
AREA CALCULATION & OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM ULATION A1 08
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Andmore Partners

3530 Wilshire Blvd, #1830

Los Angeles, CA 90010

OFFICE +1.213.788.1175

FAX +1.213.788.1174

EMAIL info@a-n-d-m-o-r-e.com
www.a-n-d-m-o-r-e.com
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PARKING NOTE

1. RESIDENTIAL STALLS ARE ASSIGNED TO SPECIFIC RESIDENTIAL UNITS;
IDENTIFICATION FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED

EXHIBIT "A’

Page No.
Case No.

of
DIR-2022-2825-SPR-HCA

NORTH

OVERALL BASEMENT 02 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE
116" = 1'-0"

PLAN NOTES

FOR EXTERIOR / INTERIOR WALL TYPES SEE SHEET: A5.01 - A5.03
HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, MASONRY OR CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, VERTICAL
DIMENSIONS ARE TO HARD SURFACE FINISH FLOOR AND TO TOP OF CONCRETE WHERE NO FINISH FLOORING, CARPET OF
RESILIENT FLOORING OCCUR.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR:

A.  SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF FRAMING AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

B.  SPECIAL NAILING AND BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS.

C. HOLD DOWN NOTES AND SCHEDULES.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD MATCHING THICKNESS OF ADJACENT SHEAR PANELS ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE PLYWOOD SHEAR
PANELS DO NOT OCCUR
PRIOR TO PURCHASING OF DOOR FRAMES, VERIFY LOCATION OF SHEAR WALLS, NO. OF LAYERS AND THICKNESS OF PLYWOOQOD,
TOTAL THICKNESS OF WALLS AND DEPTHS OF DOOR FRAMES.
IF PLYWOOD SHEATHING IS REQUIRED ON ON SIDE OF A DOOR OR WINDOW, BUT NOT ON THE OTHER SIDE, FURR AS REQUIRED
TO MAKE WALLS THE SAME THICKNESS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR OR WINDOW.
LINE WOOD STUD WALLS AND FLOOR / ROOF JOIST SPACES WHERE DUCTS OCCURS WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALL BOARD.
LINE WOOD STUD WALLS AND OPENINGS IN WOOD STUD WALLS OCCURRING ABOVE CEILINGS WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD.

10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

SOUND ISOLATE PIPES IN STUD PARTITIONS. DO NOT ALLOW PIPING TO TOUCH STUDS, GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR ELECTRICAL

DEVICES.

EXTEND FINISH FLOORING UNDER LIVING UNIT LAVATORIES KITCHEN SINKS, DISHWASHERS AND INTO REFRIGERATOR SPACE.
INTERIOR OF UTILITY WALL CABINETS SHALL BE 12" CLEAR MINIMUM.
PROVIDE WALL AND CEILING BACKING FOR ATTACHMENT OF RAILINGS, GRAB BARS AT TUBS, SHOWERS (BACKING MAYBE

OMITTED FOR MANUFACTURED ASSEMBLIES WITH INTEGRAL BACKING) AND TOILETS; TUB AND SHOWER SEATS EQUIPMENT,

FIXTURES AND CABINETS.
INSULATION
A.  EXTERIOR WALLS: (R-19)
B. ROOF: (R-30)
C. EXTERIOR FLOOR: (R-13)
D. INTERIOR WALL: (R-19)

COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF LAVATORIES AND SINK WITH CABINET LAYOUT.
WHERE TWO DIFFERENT WALL TYPES / THICKNESS OCCUR, ESPECIALLY ALONG CORRIDORS, FURR OUT THINNER WALL TO
MATCH THICKER WALL AND CONTINUE UNTIL WALL TURNS TO A CORNER OR INTERSECTS A PERPENDICULAR WALL.
BASE CABINETS UNDER KITCHEN SINKS AND LAVATORIES, INCLUDING TOE BOARD AND SHELVING, SHALL BE REMOVABLE
WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR.

HATCHING KEY / LEGEND

WALL TYPE LEGEND (LEGEND INDICATES GENERAL WALL TYPE. SEE A5.01 AND A5.02 FOR MORE DETAIL)
TYPE | LOCATION | FIRE RATING DETAIL STC DESCRIPTION

A EXTERIOR 3HR A5.01a/A 50 MIN. CONCRETE /CMU WALL

B EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/B 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (STUCCO)

c EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/C 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (EQUITONE PANEL)

D EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/D 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (RIEDER PANEL)

: EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/E 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (TRESPA PANEL)

F EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/F 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (STUCCO)

! INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /1 35-39 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

2 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a | 2 35-39 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

3 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /3 35-39 2X6 FURRED PLUMBING WALL

4 INTERIOR 2 HR A5.02a | 4 55 - 59 UNIT SEPARATION WALL

5 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /5 50 - 54 INTERIOR CORRIDOR WALL

6 INTERIOR 2 HR A5.02a/ 6 55 - 54 INTERIOR SHAFT / UNIT WALL

7 INTERIOR 3HR A5.02a /7 54 - 61 AREA SEPARATION WALL / FIRE WALL

FIRE RATED WALL (1HR)

FIRE RATED WALL (2HR)

C.M.U. WALL (8" OR 10")
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFO (3HR)

CONC. WALL
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFO (3HR)

MIN. 8'-2" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

5'-0" DIAMETER
MANEUVERING SPACE

30" X 48" MANEUVERING SPACE

CLASS | STANDPIPE
EXIT SIGN

DOWNSPOUT W/ SCUPPER (D.S)
AREA DRAIN (A.D)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
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PARKING NOTE

1. RESIDENTIAL STALLS ARE ASSIGNED TO SPECIFIC RESIDENTIAL UNITS;
IDENTIFICATION FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED

EXHIBIT A

Page No.
Case No.

5

of
DIR-2022-2825-SPR-HCA

T

13
53

Y,

A
D

A
NORTH

OVERALL BASEMENT 01 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE
116" = 1'-0"

PLAN NOTES

FOR EXTERIOR / INTERIOR WALL TYPES SEE SHEET: A5.01 - A5.03
HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, MASONRY OR CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, VERTICAL
DIMENSIONS ARE TO HARD SURFACE FINISH FLOOR AND TO TOP OF CONCRETE WHERE NO FINISH FLOORING, CARPET OF
RESILIENT FLOORING OCCUR.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR:

A.  SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF FRAMING AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

B.  SPECIAL NAILING AND BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS.

C. HOLD DOWN NOTES AND SCHEDULES.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD MATCHING THICKNESS OF ADJACENT SHEAR PANELS ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE PLYWOOD SHEAR
PANELS DO NOT OCCUR
PRIOR TO PURCHASING OF DOOR FRAMES, VERIFY LOCATION OF SHEAR WALLS, NO. OF LAYERS AND THICKNESS OF PLYWOOQOD,
TOTAL THICKNESS OF WALLS AND DEPTHS OF DOOR FRAMES.
IF PLYWOOD SHEATHING IS REQUIRED ON ON SIDE OF A DOOR OR WINDOW, BUT NOT ON THE OTHER SIDE, FURR AS REQUIRED
TO MAKE WALLS THE SAME THICKNESS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR OR WINDOW.
LINE WOOD STUD WALLS AND FLOOR / ROOF JOIST SPACES WHERE DUCTS OCCURS WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALL BOARD.
LINE WOOD STUD WALLS AND OPENINGS IN WOOD STUD WALLS OCCURRING ABOVE CEILINGS WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD.

10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

SOUND ISOLATE PIPES IN STUD PARTITIONS. DO NOT ALLOW PIPING TO TOUCH STUDS, GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR ELECTRICAL
DEVICES.
EXTEND FINISH FLOORING UNDER LIVING UNIT LAVATORIES KITCHEN SINKS, DISHWASHERS AND INTO REFRIGERATOR SPACE.
INTERIOR OF UTILITY WALL CABINETS SHALL BE 12" CLEAR MINIMUM.
PROVIDE WALL AND CEILING BACKING FOR ATTACHMENT OF RAILINGS, GRAB BARS AT TUBS, SHOWERS (BACKING MAYBE

OMITTED FOR MANUFACTURED ASSEMBLIES WITH INTEGRAL BACKING) AND TOILETS; TUB AND SHOWER SEATS EQUIPMENT,

FIXTURES AND CABINETS.
INSULATION
A.  EXTERIOR WALLS: (R-19)
B. ROOF: (R-30)
C. EXTERIOR FLOOR: (R-13)
D. INTERIOR WALL: (R-19)

COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF LAVATORIES AND SINK WITH CABINET LAYOUT.
WHERE TWO DIFFERENT WALL TYPES / THICKNESS OCCUR, ESPECIALLY ALONG CORRIDORS, FURR OUT THINNER WALL TO
MATCH THICKER WALL AND CONTINUE UNTIL WALL TURNS TO A CORNER OR INTERSECTS A PERPENDICULAR WALL.
BASE CABINETS UNDER KITCHEN SINKS AND LAVATORIES, INCLUDING TOE BOARD AND SHELVING, SHALL BE REMOVABLE
WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR.

HATCHING KEY / LEGEND

WALL TYPE LEGEND (LEGEND INDICATES GENERAL WALL TYPE. SEE A5.01 AND A5.02 FOR MORE DETAIL)
TYPE | LOCATION | FIRE RATING DETAIL STC DESCRIPTION

A EXTERIOR 3HR A5.01a/A 50 MIN. CONCRETE /CMU WALL

B EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/B 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (STUCCO)

c EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/C 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (EQUITONE PANEL)

D EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/D 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (RIEDER PANEL)

: EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/E 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (TRESPA PANEL)

F EXTERIOR 2 HR A5.01a/F 50 MIN. 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL (STUCCO)

! INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /1 35-39 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

2 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a | 2 35-39 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

3 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /3 35-39 2X6 FURRED PLUMBING WALL

4 INTERIOR 2 HR A5.02a | 4 55 - 59 UNIT SEPARATION WALL

5 INTERIOR 1HR A5.02a /5 50 - 54 INTERIOR CORRIDOR WALL

6 INTERIOR 2 HR A5.02a/ 6 55 - 54 INTERIOR SHAFT / UNIT WALL

7 INTERIOR 3HR A5.02a /7 54 - 61 AREA SEPARATION WALL / FIRE WALL

FIRE RATED WALL (1HR)

FIRE RATED WALL (2HR)

C.M.U. WALL (8" OR 10")

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFO (3HR)

CONC. WALL

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFO (3HR)

MIN. 8'-2" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

5'-0" DIAMETER
MANEUVERING SPACE

30" X 48" MANEUVERING SPACE

CLASS | STANDPIPE
EXIT SIGN

DOWNSPOUT W/ SCUPPER (D.S)
AREA DRAIN (A.D)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
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